9:57

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveyIng party(ies): The DirecTv Group, Inc. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? ✓ No Name: Hughes Network Systems, LLC Internal Address: Street Address: 11717 Exploration Lane City: Germantown State: Maryland Country: USA		RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET RKS ONLY
The DirecTv Group, Inc. Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Hughes Network Systems, LLC Internal Address: General Partnership Corporation- State: Delaware Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) September 28, 2005 Assignment General Partnership General Partnership Citizenship Country: USA Zip: 20876 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Figsignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No	To the Director of the U. S. Pa	tent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Individual(s)	1. Name of conveying party	<u> </u>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/547,882 HUGHES (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	General Partnership Corporation- State: Delay Other Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying p 3. Nature of conveyance)/E Execution Date(s) Septo Assignment Security Agreement Other 4. Application number(s) or	Limited Partnership ware arties attached? Yes No. xecution Date(s): Merger Change of Name	Name: Hughes Network Systems, LLC Internal Address: Street Address: 11717 Exploration Lane City: Germantown State: Maryland Country: USA Zip: 20876 Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Delaware Gother Citizenship Delaware If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) didentification or description of the Trademark.
	75/547,882 HUGHES		Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael T. Murphy 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	75/547,882 HUGHES C. Identification or Description 5. Name & address of party concerning document show	n of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael T. Murphy Internal Address: Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	75/547,882 HUGHES C. Identification or Description 5. Name & address of party concerning document show Name: Michael T. Murphy	n of Trademark(s) (and Filing to whom correspondence ald be mailed:	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael T. Murphy 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	75/547,882 HUGHES C. Identification or Description 5. Name & address of party concerning document should be address. Murphy Internal Address: Bell, Boyd &	n of Trademark(s) (and Filing to whom correspondence ald be mailed:	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael T. Murphy Internal Address: Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC Street Address; P.O. Box 1135 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account	75/547,882 HUGHES C. Identification or Description 5. Name & address of party concerning document should be address. Bell. Boyd & Street Address: P.O. Box 1138	n of Trademark(s) (and Filing to whom correspondence ald be mailed:	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael T. Murphy Internal Address: Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC Street Address: P.O. Box 1135 City: Chicago State: Winels Zip: 60690-1135 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card V Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	75/547,882 HUGHES C. Identification or Description 5. Name & address of party concerning document should be address. Murphy Internal Address: Bell, Boyd & Street Address: P.O. Box 1138 City: Chicago	n of Trademark(s) (and Filing to whom correspondence uld be mailed:	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael T. Murphy Internal Address: Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC Street Address: P.O. Box 1135 City: Chicago State: Illinols Zip: 60690-1135 Phone Number: 202.955.6848 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number: 02-1818	75/547,882 HUGHES C. Identification or Description 5. Name & address of party concerning document should be address. Murphy Internal Address: Bell, Boyd & Street Address: P.O. Box 1138 City: Chicago State: Illinols Phone Number: 202,955,6848	n of Trademark(s) (and Filing to whom correspondence uld be mailed: Lloyd LLC Zip: 60690-1135	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael T. Murphy Internal Address: Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC Street Address: P.O. Box 1135 City: Chicago State: Illinols Phone Number: 202.955.6848 Fax Number: 312.827.8185 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 02-1818	75/547,882 HUGHES C. Identification or Description 5. Name & address of party concerning document should be address. Bell. Boyd & Street Address: Bell. Boyd & Street Address: P.O. Box 1138 City: Chicago State: Illinois Phone Number: 202.955.6848 Fax Number: 312.827.8185	n of Trademark(s) (and Filing to whom correspondence uld be mailed: Lloyd LLC Zip: 60690-1135	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 02-1818
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael T. Murphy Internal Address: Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC T. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: P.O. Box 1135 City: Chicago State: Illinols Phone Number: 202.955.6848 Fax Number: 312.827.8185	75/547,882 HUGHES C. Identification or Description 5. Name & address of party concerning document should be address. Murphy Internal Address: Bell, Boyd & Street Address: P.O. Box 1138 City: Chicago State: Illinois Phone Number: 202.955.6848 Fax Number: 312.827,8185 Email Address: trademarks@b	n of Trademark(s) (and Filing to whom correspondence uld be mailed: Lloyd LLC Zip: 60690-1135	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 02-1818 Authorized User Name Michael T. Murphy

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 003218 FRAME: 0714

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, THE DIRECTV GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2250 East Imperial Highway, El Segundo, CA 90245 (formerly known as Hughes Electronics Corporation) ("Assignor"), was the owner of the trademarks and trademark registrations identified on Schedule A (the "Marks").

WHEREAS, Assignor on or about April 22, 2005 assigned to Assignee certain assets, including all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, as further specified below;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to confirm the assignment, transfer and conveyance of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, as further specified below, to HUGHES NETWORK SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 11717 Exploration Lane, Germantown, MD 20876 ("Assignee"); and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms the assignment, transfer and conveyance to Assignee of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including all goodwill associated therewith, subject to certain exceptions set forth in associated contractual documents between Assigner and Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be signed as of this 28th day of | September , 2005.

THE DIRECTV GROUP, INC.

By: Oak an Bel

Name: David W Baker

Title: VICE President

On behalf of THE DIRECTV GROUP, INC.

Page 1 of 2

9:57

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Marylan	<u>)</u> ss
COUNTY OF _ Sud	euce)

Vugnia 3

My commission expires: 2-1-0

VIRGINIA L. FOGLE
Notary Public
Frederick County
Maryland
My Commission Expires Feb 1, 2009

9:58

SCHEDULE A to CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

Marks

Mark	Country	Class	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.
HUGHES	United States	37, 38	75/547,882	9/3/1998	
HUGHES SOFTWARE SYSTEMS	United States	9, 42	76/034,238	4/25/2000	2,806,871

Page 1 of 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003218 FRAME: 0717

RECORDED: 10/28/2005